State of South Dakota

EIGHTY-SEVENTH SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2012

400T0442

SENATE BILL NO. 46

Introduced by: The Committee on Appropriations at the request of the Board of Regents

1	FOR AN ACT ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to purchase an airport
2	structure for use by South Dakota State University and to make an appropriation therefor.
3	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:
4	Section 1. The Board of Regents may purchase an existing structure, comprising something
5	more than ten thousand six hundred sixty feet, located on the grounds of the Brookings Regional
6	Airport, Lot X in the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW 1/4 SW 1/4) of Section
7	Twenty-Six (26), Township One Hundred Ten (110) North, Range Fifty (50) West of the 5 th
8	P.M. in the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota, for the use by South Dakota
9	State University as an instructional site for its aviation program and for incidental protection and
10	maintenance of aircraft used by the program.
11	Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from other fund expenditure authority, the sum of
12	one million one hundred thousand dollars (\$1,100,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary,
13	payable from fees collected by South Dakota State University from students or by its aviation
14	program and from funds donated and accepted for the purposes of this Act, to the Board of
15	Regents for the purchase of the facility specified in section 1 of this Act.

- 2 - SB 46

- Section 3. The executive director of the Board of Regents shall approve vouchers and the
- 2 state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by this Act.
- 3 Section 4. Notwithstanding § 5-14-10, South Dakota University may maintain the facility
- 4 from funds available to it for such purposes.